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ing, must disinfect all tools used in the performance of their pro-
fession before they are brought in direct contact with the person of
any one of their customers. This disinfection must be carried on in
a manner approved by the board of health of the state of North
Dakota.

§ 2. VIOLATION OF THIS ACT, HOW PUNISHED.] Any violation
of this act shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five
dollars nor more than two hundred dollars.

Approved March 15, 1909.
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CHAPTER 47%.
[H. B. No. 177—Traynor]

STATION ESTABLISHED.

AN ACT Providing for the Creating, Establishing and Maintaining of a
Biological Station on the Shore of Devils Lake in Ramsey County,
North Dakota, for the Control of Such Station and Work Associated
Therewith, Appointment of Directors of Such Station and Its Associated
Work, Prescribing the Duties of Such Directors.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. ESTABLISHMENT OF BIOLOGICAL STATION.] There is hereby
created and established a biological station to be located on or near
the shore of Devils Lake, in Ramsey county, North Dakota, and
to be under the control and regulation of the board of trustees of
the state university, and the biological staff at the state university
shall have direction of the work of said station.

§ 2.- DUTIES OF DIRECTORS. SITE.] It shall be the duty of the
staff of said station, as directors thereof, to study the animals and
plants in Devils Lake and in any other portions of North Dakota
with reference to the problem of restocking and cultivating fish in
Devils Lake and in any other waters of the state, especially those of
an alkaline character; to study and make collections of any animals
and plants in North Dakota that have commercial or scientific value,
and to cause to be issued from time to time, bulletins and reports,
which shall be printed at state expense, setting forth the results of
the studies at the station or of those carried on in work associated
with the station, the substance of which bulletins and reports, em-
bodying all useful and important information resulting from the
work carried on at the station or in the work associated with
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the station each year, shall be incorporated by said directors in an
annual report to the governor who shall lay the same before the
legislative assembly ; provided, that this biological station shall not be
established nor its work undertaken unless a suitable tract of land
therefor be donated free of charge by warranty deed.

Approved March 20, 1909.

CHAPTER 48.
(H. B. No. 251—Traynor]

BIOLOGICAL STATION APPROPRIATION.

AN ACT Appropriating Money to Provide for the Erection, Equipment and
Maintenance of a Biologfcal Station at Devils Lake, North Dakota,
and to Carry on Its Associated Work.

Be It Enacted by the Legislaitve Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION FOR BUILDING.] For the purpose of erect-
ing a suitable building for a biological station, at Devils Lake,
North Dakota, there is hereby appropriated for the said station the
sum of five thousand dollars out of monies in the state treasury
not othérwise appropriated.

§ 2. APPROPRIATION FOR MAINTENANCE.] For the purpose of
providing proper equipment and for the maintenance of said biolog-
ical station and its associated work there is hereby appropriated the
sum of three thousand dollars annually out of monies in the state
treasury not. otherwise appropriated.

Approved March 20, 1909.
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CHAPTER 49.
[S. B. No. 222——Ramsett]

LEGALIZING FLOATING INDEBTEDNESS AND BONDS. -

AN ACT to Legalize Certain Floating Indebtedness Incurred by Cities,
Villages and School Districts of this State Under Certain Circumstances,
and Bonds Issued, or That May Be Issued, to Fund the Same.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. Acts LEGALIZED.] Where the officers of any incorporated
city, village or school district of this state shall have incurred in-
debtedness and issued warrants or orders for the erection, purchase,
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